

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Acting Director of Public Works

## **NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

**Board Agenda Memo** 

<b>MEETING DATE:</b>	July 12, 2022 (Adoption) June 28, 2022 (Introduction)
TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works
SUBJECT:	Ordinance Amending Section G-IV 3.A.8 of Article 3.A of Chapter IV of Title 2 of the Nevada County General Code Pertaining to Parking Prohibitions – Districts I, II, IV, and V

**<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**: Introduce and waive further reading of the attached Ordinance amending Section 3.A.8 of Article 3.A of Chapter IV of the Nevada County General Code.

**FUNDING:** There is no impact to the General Fund, and no budget amendment is needed.

**BACKGROUND:** The amendment of parking prohibitions on Dog Bar Road, Pleasant Valley Road and Soda Springs Road, and the addition of parking prohibitions on Boreal Ridge Road, Coyote Street, Donner Lake Road, Maybert Road, Relief Hill Road and Washington Road are needed to enable enforcement of appropriate parking restrictions to deter illegal parking.

In compiling these changes, input was considered from California Highway Patrol, Nevada County Sheriff's Office, Placer County, the Town of Washington Fire Department and Nevada County Staff.

## Item Initiated by: Richard Poole, Assistant Engineer Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: June 13, 2022 Revision Date: June 29, 2022